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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIAUNAL 

3 
AHMEDABAD BENCH 

O.A. No. 500 	OF 1900 

DATE OF DECISION 30.04.1992. 

Hab:LOkhan r3-jcharikhgn rjg  1 1k 	 Petitioner 

Ohri D.P.Padhva 	 Advocate for the Petitioner(s) 

Versus 

Jnion o India and others 	 Respondent 

.J. hevde 	 Advocate for the Respondent(s) 

CORAM: 

The Hon'ble Mr. R.O.Bhatt 

lip' 
The Hon'ble Mr.  

: Jud.icial 'iember 

Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement ? 

To be referred to the Reporter or not ? 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement ? 

Whether it needs to be circulated to other Benches of the Tribunal? 
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Habibkhan Bachankhan Malilc, 
18, Mayurkunj Housing 
Society, £ear Sonal Cerema, 
Vejalpur Road, 
Ahmedaba - 380 055. 	 ...Apnlicant. 

Advocate : Mr.D.p.pacihva 

ye r su s 

The General Manager(G.M.), 
western Railway, 
Churchga te, 
Bombay - 400 020. 

The Uivisiona.t Rail Manager 
(D.R.1I. viestern Railway, 
Baoda Division, 
Pratapnagar, 
Vadodara - 390004. 

The Senior Divisional Account 
Officer,  
western Railway, 
Baroda Division, 
Pratapnagar, 
Vadodara - 390 004. 	 ...Respondents. 

Advocate ; Mr.N.S.Shevde 

ORALJUDGIE NT 

3.41.N3. 508 OF 1988 

Date :30.04.1992 

Per 	: Ho& ble Mr.R.C.Bhatt 	: 1ember (j) 

This application under Section-9 oL the 

Administrative Tribunals Act,1985, has been filed 

by the retired employee of the Railway Department 

seeking the relief that the DORG amount of 

Rs.17364,55, as mentioned in para 6 (17), of the 

applicaLion be directed to be paid to the applicant, 

and the deposit arnoutt kept by the respondents while 

arranging the payment of DCRG, also may be refunded 

to he applicant with interest. 



2. 	 The case of the apulicane as oleaded in 

the ap1ication is that he retired on 31st Ma,1983, 

The case of the apelican-t is that he received a 

letter dated 1st July, 1983, Annexu -e-A/1, 	issued 

by the Sr.DA3 3RC to the 	0 Pension which showed 

that hi 	gratuity amount was Rs.17 572. 50 plus 

some amount kept as deposit 	by the Railway Administr.. 

ation. 	ccording to the app1icas 	this amount he 

did not receive till Jul', 	1933, and learnt that 

some wrong recoveries were to be made from his 

S clueg and the entire amount of R3.17372.50, were not 

being paid to him. 	The applicant then made represen- 

tation, dated 10th 	ugu3t,1983, vide dnnexure-/2. 

Learned advocate for the applicant submitted that 

thece was no debt against Lhe applicant and the 

aebjts enlistee against the aoplcant were wrongly 

raised, 	He also submitted that till the date of the 

retirement Os the applicant end till the order 

nnexure/1, there wa 	so existence of any deot or 

an;.r recovery from the applicant. 	The applicant 

r again made representation vide Annexure/3, dated 

4t1i. July, 1986, and also maven through a Trade 

Union, vide Annexure-A/5. The case of the applicant is 

that 	in Lhe begirnq, 	in a letter dated 	1st Jul-.,,, 

19831Vide 	nnexure/1, the Sr.0A3 ordered the 

payment of Rs.17572,50, after deposit deducision 	and 

then as per order at Annexure-2'/6, dated 21st 

February, 1935, asked the Sr.DAO to deduct some debits 

at Rs. 3V8, 20, and 	pay the demaining amount by 

cheque to the earty, and finally DP.M (E) BRC vide 

his letter dated 28th Januarv,1983, vide Annexure-;/7, 
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deducted the entire amount of DCRG and refused the 

payment made. The learned advocate for the applicant 

submitted that the deduction shown in the letter 

dated 28th August, 1983, vide Annexure-A/7, are the 

unauthorised deductions and they are made without 

following any procedure. learned advocate for the 

applicant submitted that one of the item of the 

recovery is of Rs.9309.30, said to he towards 

fraud recovery as mentioned in Annexure-ZV'7. The 
alleged 

applicant does not know what is this/fraud. He 

submitted that there is absolutely no legal grouhd 

to withhold this amount of DCRG. 

3. 	The respondents have resisted the appli- 

cation by filing the reply. The respondents in 

para 3 of the reeli have asserted 	that the oavment 

of gratuity was wituheid. It is also contended that 

the applicant' s gratuity and commutation was not 

naid at the time of retirement as the applicant had 

not vacated th Rai]niai uarter, and there is a 

vigilance case under investigation against him. 

The applicant vacated the Pai1wa7 uarter on 15th 

August,19831  and the gratuity amount pacrable was 

Rs.17,572.50, as advised by the Accounts Department. 

The respondents have denied that there is no debit 

against the applicant. The respondents learned 

advocate contended that the debits were recoverable 

from the applicant and there was a vigilance case 

against the respondents. The learned advocate for 

the resoondents submitted that the applicant was 

reuestea to remit an amount of Rs.35,339.70, 

being outstanding against him towands fraud through 

dttiOfl' S earnings. The respondents have relied on a  
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para 32. of Manual of Railway Pension Ru1s,1950. 

it is contended that the apolicant has also given his 

written consent to recover the outstanding dues from 

the oens ion and the DCRG, vide Annexure-R. 2. 

Examining Annexure-R/2, carefully it is clear that the 

apolicant had stated therein that the outstanding 

Railway dues and any other over payment and Pension 

nd CRG be deducted from tie monthly pension and 

from DCRG payaIoi. Learned advocate for the responden 

ts submitted that as per Ann'exure-R/l, the case was 

registered against the applicant by Vigilance Depart-

rnent and the ailegations are under investigations and 

as oer Annexure-R/1, the DCRG settlement 	is 	held 

in abeyance till the final decision. 

4. 	The crucial Uestion which arise in this 

application is that when the applicant has retired 

as hack as on 31st Mar, 1983, and when the respondents 

are not in a -nosition to show as to whether the alle-

gations of fraud,etc., which •ere under investigation 

and the case which was Registered against the 

A apolicant hen proceeded or not proceeded or what is 

the factual oosition in that matter. There is also 
vigilce 

no date to know when the/case was  registered against 

the apolicant. No doubt the reliance was placed by 

the respondents heavily on the concerned letter 

Anflexure-R/2, of the apolicant and the paragraph 

323, of the Railway Manual Pension Ruies-1950. 

There is a decision in case of A.P.Shar:na, Versus 

Union of India and Ors. in J.A./906/89, decided 

by the Division Bench of Central Administrative 

Tribunal, Jodhpur, decided very recently on 
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21st January,1992, in which case a charge sheet 

for major penalty was issued against the employee 

bef ore his retireent and again such charge-sheet 

after his retirement and he was not paid DCRG on 

the ground of the proceeding against him. The 

reliance in that case was placed by the learned 

advocate fcr the apolicant on the decision of the 

princjnal Bench of the Central Administrative Tribu-

nal, in (1990) 13 NEC 890, R.JJ.Kathuria Versus 

Union of India, in which it was held that there 

is a oresupoosition in the ru&es, which permit gover-

n'nent ot to pay gratuity or allow the officer 

Concerned the c?mutc1 oortion of his orociisional 

pension during the Dendencv of criminal oroceedings, 

that the proceedings pending against the officer 

concerned would conclude within a reasonable period. 

The rules do not envisage a case where there may he 

prolonged litigation for years before reaching the 

final outcome of the c±iminal case. In the interest 

of justice, euity and fair plaj, in that case, 

the respondents were directed to pay to the 

applicant at least one half 01 the gratuity normally 

payable to the apolicant within a neriod of two 

months from the date of his retirement and also 

to allow the applicant to cortloute at least one 

half of one third of the pension which he was 

entitled to commute subject to execution of bonds. 

This judgment wus f:ollowed by the Jodhpur Bench 

of Central Administrative Tribunal, in L.L.Mathur 

Versus Union of India, O.A.NO. 394/87, decided 

on 30th Mar, 1991. In the instant case, the ernplo?ee 

has retired in 1933, and till today it is not possible 
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for the rcsnondents to say as to whether thc' 

Vigilance case - registered against him has been 

completed or not completed or what is the stage 

at which it is pending. In these circumstances 

the decision cited above will be aDoliCabi and 
shoula not 

there is no reason why the resoondents/be directed 

to pay at least one half of the amount of Rs.17,364.55, 

i.e., about Rs.3-,682/- subject to executing of 

bond of indemnity and also further direct g  the 

respondents to hear the applicant on his represen-

tation on entire recovers. Hence the following 

order : 

'"The apQlication is partly allowed. 

The respondents are directed to pay to the 

applicant Rs.3..632/- within a period of three 

months of the date of receipt of this order, 

subject to his executing a bond of indemnity 

with two sureties to the effect that he will 

40 refund the amount to the 	overnmeut in case 

the DCRG payable to him as a result of the' 

final order on the Vigilance case and the 
is found 

enuiry7ägainst him. 	The respondents are 

directed to hear the applicant on his represen- 

tation abut the entire amount which is sought 

to be deducted. The application is disposed of 

accord Lrigly. 	No order as to costs. 

A-v < 
!.C.Bhatt 
Mernber(J) 

IT 


